
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 242 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30
TH

 NOVEMBER, 2021

DEATHS CAUSED DUE TO VECTOR BORNE DISEASES 

242 SHRI IRANNA KADADI: 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

a) The number of cases of vector borne diseases such as malaria and dengue that

came to light, along with the number of deaths caused as a result thereof during

each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise including

Karnataka;

b) whether Government proposes to start any national programme for the prevention,

control and elimination of such diseases;

c) if so, the details thereof;

d) the amount of funds allocated and released for the said programme, State/UT-

wise; and

e) the other steps being taken by Government to check the said diseases?

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY 

WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

(a) 

Malaria, Dengue, Chikungunya, Japanese Encephalitis, Kala-azar, and Lymphatic 

Filariasis are classified as vector borne diseases (VBDs). The number of cases/deaths 

reported during last three years and the current year are placed respectively as Annexure I 

to VI 
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(b) & (c)  

The National Center for Vector Borne Diseases Control (NCVBDC) administers an 

umbrella programme, namely, National Vector Borne Diseases Control Programme 

(NVBDCP) for prevention and control of these diseases. Out of them three diseases 

namely, Malaria, Kala-azar, and Lymphatic Filariasis are targeted for elimination. The 

States/UTs are responsible for the implementation of the programme whereas NCVBDC 

provides technical and financial assistance to the States/UTs in form of cash & 

commodities, under the overarching umbrella scheme of National Health Mission 

(NHM).  The drugs and diagnostic services are provided for free. Vector control 

strategies are based on the endemicity of the Disease. 

The National Progaramme for prevention and control of Vector Borne Diseases (VBDs) 

has following elements: 

i) Integrated Vector Management including Indoor Residual Spraying (IRS) in 

selected high risk areas, Long Lasting Insecticidal Nets (LLINs) in high malaria 

endemic areas, use of larvivorous fish, anti-larval measures in urban areas 

including bio-larvicides and minor environmental engineering and source 

reduction for prevention of breeding. 

ii) Disease Management involving early case detection with active, passive and 

sentinel surveillance followed by complete and effective treatment, strengthening 

of referral services, epidemic preparedness and rapid response. 

iii) Supportive Interventions aiming at Behaviour Change Communication (BCC), 

Inter- Sectoral Convergence and Human Resource Development through capacity 

building. 

iv) Vaccination only against Japanese Encephalitis. 

v) Annual Mass Drugs Administration (MDA) against Lymphatic Filariasis. 

(d)  

Funds allocated and released during the last three years for control of VBDs, State/UT-

wise, are at Annexure-VII. 
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(e) 

The  other steps taken to check the spread of diseases include: 

i. Periodic reviews at the higher levels;

ii. Issuance of advisories from time to time to States/UTs for prevention and control of

these diseases; 

iii. Deputation of multidisciplinary Central Teams.

iv. Under National Health Mission, necessary budgetary support is provided to

States/UTs. 

v. Information, Education & Communication (IEC)/ Behavioural Change

Communication (BCC) activities done in collaboration with States/UTs to disseminate 

knowledge for prevention and control. 
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Annexure- I 

STATE-WISE MALARIA CASES AND DEATHS IN THE COUNTRY 

STATEs/UTs. 
2018 2019 2020 2021** 

Cases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths 

Andhra Pradesh 
6040 0 3104 

0 

2027 0 1163 0 

Arunachal Pradesh 
625 0 139 

0 

33 0 6 0 

Assam 
3816 2 1459 

4 

484 2 106 0 

Bihar 
1536 0 1608 

0 

518 0 437 0 

Chhattisgarh 
78717 39 60458 

31 

36667 34 21433 23 

Goa 
377 0 272 

0 

102 0 68 0 

Gujarat 
22114 2 13883 

1 

4771 1 3618 0 

Haryana 
3149 0 1497 

0 

111 0 44 0 

Himachal Pradesh 
98 0 109 

0 

34 0 8 0 

J&K 
168 0 105 

0 

37 0 25 0 

Jharkhand 
57095 4 37133 

2 

16653 8 8760 0 

Karnataka 
5721 0 3499 

0 

1701 1 769 0 

Kerala 
908 0 656 

0 

268 1 202 1 

Madhya Pradesh 
22279 1 14147 

3 

6760 1 2025 0 

Maharashtra 
10757 13 8866 

7 

15215 12 13340 2 

Manipur 
12 0 16 

0 

36 2 14 0 

Meghalaya 
6394 6 2615 

4 

2018 4 313 3 

Mizoram 
4296 3 8543 

8 

7781 6 4907 0 

Nagaland 
113 0 20 

0 

12 0 10 0 

Odisha 
66311 3 39556 

9 

41739 9 20855 13 

Punjab 
624 0 1139 

0 

109 0 66 0 

Rajasthan 
5728 0 3421 

1 

1276 0 611 0 

Sikkim 
6 0 7 

0 

4 0 2 0 

Tamil Nadu 
3758 0 2088 

0 

891 0 615 0 

Telangana 
1792 0 1711 

0 

870 0 665 0 
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Tripura 
13079 13 12437 

1 

3395 2 6291 1 

Uttarakhand 
409 0 296 

0 

15 0 9 0 

Uttar Pradesh 
86486 0 92732 

0 

28668 0 7185 0 

West Bengal* 
26440 8 25928 

6 

14049 7 13580 2 

A&N Islands 
259 0 202 

0 

85 2 27 0 

Chandigarh 
44 0 22 

0 

7 0 4 0 

D & N Haveli 
221 1 73 

0 40 0 43 
0 

Daman & Diu 24 0 8 
0 

Delhi 
473 0 713 

0 
135 

1 
113 

0 

Laddakh 
  0 0 

  

0 0 0 0 

Lakshadweep 
5 0 11 

0 

6 0 0 0 

Pudducherry 
54 1 21 

0 

15 0 2 0 

Total 
429928 96 338494 77 186532 93 107316 45 

       C = Cases    D = Deaths      

* Data West Bengal is provisional in the year 2017 

** (Provisional till September 2021) 
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Annexure-II 

STATE-WISE DENGUE CASES AND DEATHS IN THE COUNTRY 

Sl. 

No. 
State 

2018 2019 2020 
2021 

 (Prov. till 21st Nov) 

Cases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths 

1 Andhra Pradesh 4011 0 5286 0 925 0 3900 0 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 0 123 0 1 0 3 0 

3 Assam 166 0 196 0 33 0 75 0 

4 Bihar 2142 0 6712 0 493 2 488 2 

5 Chhattisgarh 2674 10 722 0 57 0 887 0 

6 Goa 335 1 992 0 376 0 1137 0 

7 Gujarat 7579 5 18219 17 1564 2 9781 3 

8 Haryana 1898 0 1207 0 1377 0 10139 7 

9 Himachal Pradesh 4672 7 344 2 21 0 299 0 

10 Jharkhand 463 1 825 0 79 0 165 1 

11 Karnataka 4427 4 16986 13 3823 0 5717 5 

12 Kerala 4083 32 4652 16 4399 5 3794 1 

13 Madhya Pradesh 4506 5 4189 2 806 0 14052 0 

14 Meghalaya 44 0 82 0 4 0 16 0 

15 Maharashtra 11011 55 14907 29 3356 10 11294 25 

16 Manipur 14 0 359 0 37 0 131 0 

17 Mizoram 68 0 42 0 67 0 49 0 

18 Nagaland 369 0 8 0 1 0 13 0 

19 Odisha 5198 5 3758 4 496 0 7179 0 

20 Punjab 14980 9 10289 14 8435 22 22033 0 

21 Rajasthan 9587 10 13706 17 2023 7 16936 70 

22 Sikkim 320 0 444 0 11 0 207 0 

23 Tamil Nadu 4486 13 8527 5 2410 0 4406 0 

24 Tripura 100 0 114 0 24 0 87 0 

25 Telangana 4592 2 13331 7 2173 0 6284 0 

26 Uttar Pradesh 3829 4 10557 26 3715 6 27506 8 

27 Uttarakhand 689 3 10622 8 76 1 732 2 

28 West Bengal 23301 86 47928 27 5166 10 2878 6 

29 A&N Islands 49 0 168 0 98 0 159 0 

30 Chandigarh 301 0 286 0 265 0 1373 3 

31 Delhi 7136 4 5077 0 1269 0 9691 9 

32 
D&N Haveli 493 0 1491 2 248 0 450 0 

Daman & Diu 163 0 625 2 71 0 244 0 

33 Jammu & Kashmir 214 0 439 0 53 0 1187 4 

34 Ladakh  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

35 Puducherry 592 2 2030 2 633 1 811 0 

TOTAL 124493 258 205243 193 44585 66 164103 146 
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Annexure-III 

STATE-WISE CHIKUNGUNYA CASES IN THE COUNTRY 

Sl. 

No  
Name of the State 

2018 2019 2020 2021  

(Prov till 21st Nov) 

Cases Cases Cases Cases 

1 Andhra Pradesh 622 832 318 588 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 507 332 0 0 

3 Assam 3 0 0 2 

4 Bihar 156 594 38 35 

5 Goa 455 867 64 102 

6 Gujarat 10601 8084 8120 27322 

7 Haryana 62 0 930 685 

8 Jharkhand 3405 1691 627 980 

9 Karnataka 20411 43698 16111 32828 

10 Kerala  77 109 2302 2449 

11 Madhya Pradesh 3211 2749 1871 3464 

12 Meghalaya 44 114 3 0 

13 Maharashtra  9884 5158 4258 16971 

14 Mizoram 93 0 34 0 

15 Manipur 2 40 0 0 

16 Odisha 0 242 15 0 

17 Punjab 736 372 25 436 

18 Rajasthan  254 365 1015 1014 

19 Sikkim 384 1126 253 281 

20 Tamil Nadu  284 623 1461 115 

21 Telangana 1954 5352 364 164 

22 Tripura 683 1105 454 757 

23 Uttar Pradesh 58 72 53 54 

24 Uttarakhand 29 1 0 3 

25 West Bengal  52   391 154 

26 A&N Island  205 702 610 187 

27 Chandigarh 357 82 0 0 

28 Delhi 407 520 126 112 

29 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 

30 Jammu & Kashmir 1 0 1 0 

31 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 

32 Puducherry 2876 7084 3980 4613 

Total  57813 81914 43424 93316 
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Annexure-IV 

 

State wise number of cases and deaths due to Japanese Encephalitis during last three year and current 

year in the country as reported by the States 

Sl. No. 
Affected States/ 

UTs 

2018 2019 2020 
2021 (P) 

till 14thNovenber 

  

  

Cases Deaths  Cases Deaths  Cases Deaths  Cases Deaths  
  

  

1 Andhra Pradesh  0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 

  

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 68 2 0 0 
0 0 

  

3 Assam 509 94 642 161 320 51 
216 40 

  

4 Bihar  74 11 135 27 29 2 
27 2 

  

5 Chhattisgarh 0 0 53 5 12 4 
1 0 

  

6 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 

  

7 Goa  3 0 1 0 0 0 
0 0 

  

8 Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 

  

9 Jharkhand 66 0 112 3 44 0 
84 2 

  

10 Karnataka 35 5 33 4 17 0 
17 1 

  

11 Kerala 5 2 11 2 0 0 
0 0 

  

12 Madhya Pradesh 0 0 42 1 11 3 
0 0 

  

13 Maharashtra 6 1 35 10 2 1 
0 0 

  

14 Manipur 57 3 343 6 29 4 
12 2 

  

15 Meghalaya 90 6 191 9 38 1 
2 1 

  

16 Nagaland 1 0 10 0 0 0 
0 0 

  

17 Odisha 143 0 195 1 14 0 
10 0 

  

18 Punjab 0 0 1 0 0 0 
0 0 

  

19 Tamil Nadu 147 0 231 1 47 1 
34 2 

  

20 Telengana 20 0 55 0 2 0 
0 0 

  

21 Tripura 59 0 61 2 19 0 
21 0 

  

22 Uttar Pradesh 323 25 235 21 100 9 
126 3 

  

23 Uttarakhand 0 0 9 0 4 2 
1 0 

  

24 West Bengal 140 35 82 11 41 4 
14 1 

  

Grand Total 1678 182 2545 266 729 82 565 54   

 

                                                                                                                        Annexure-V 
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Kala Azar 

Sl. 

No. 
State 

2018 2019 2020 2021 (upto October) 

Cases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths 

1 Bihar 3569 0 2537 0 1502 0 835 14 

2 Jharkhand 758 0 544 0 431 0 227 5 

3 West Bengal 96 3 87 6 60 3 46 2 

4 Uttar Pradesh 110 0 97 0 55 3 42 0 

5 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 

6 Kerala 6 0 4 0 1 0 0 0 

Grand Total 4539 3 3269 6 2052 6 1152 21 
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Annexure-VI 

Lymphatic Filariasis 

  

Sl. No. States/UTs 

2018 2019 2020 (Provisional) 

Lymphoedema Hydrocele Lymphoedema Hydrocele Lymphoedema Hydrocele 

1 Andhra Pradesh 87915 2688 39845 741 40877 590 

2 Telangana 64692 1999 64911 1042 66260 1042 

3 Assam 933 1256 535 1073 532 953 

4 Bihar* 216959 173386 50929 12287 50929 12287 

5 Chhattisgarh 6676 10020 6083 6774 5017 5684 

6 Goa 135 0 108 0 96 0 

7 Gujarat 4106 2683 2393 433 2358 243 

8 Jharkhand 120839 39469 36908 30578 42358 27932 

9 Karnataka 17136 1473 15057 1203 15351 1211 

10 Kerala 17236 1624 1412 353 215 116 

11 Madhya Pradesh  5113 3697 3701 1886 3397 1444 

12 Maharashtra 46011 25383 34064 16429 43187 11929 

13 Orissa 89036 55987 71246 35869 71732 34892 

14 Tamil Nadu 40059 19266 25080 1243 24781 1212 

15 Uttar Pradesh  109218 29638 93989 26413 76711 29240 

16 West Bengal 75381 25354 50757 20137 50757 20137 

17 Puducherry 1304 0 64 0 31 0 

18 Andaman & 

Nicobar Islands 

121 7 78 29 69 0 

19 Daman & Diu 136 0 98 0 98 0 

20 Dadra and Nagar

 Haveli   

71 25 40 27 40 27 

21 Lakshadweep* 254 0 183 15 183 15 

Grand Total 903331 393955 497481 156532 494979 148954 

  

(Provisional *Annual report 2020 for Bihar and Lakshadweep has not been received, therefore, Hydrocele 

and Lymphoedema cases as per 2019 annual report have been included.) 

  

 

 

 

 

 

            Annexure-VII 
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Statement Showing State/UT wise Allocation and Releases under National Center for Vector Borne 

Diseases Control (NCVBDC) from the FY 2018-19 to 2021-22 

Rs. in crore 

S. No. Name of the State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

    Release Allocation Release 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands  0.27                    2.53                     1.70                     0.29                     0.02  

2 Andhra Pradesh 10.76                    1.07                     4.93                     7.07                   21.82  

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5.92                    5.52                   10.60                   10.26                     0.07  

4 Assam 20.13                  20.27                   40.13                   15.29                     9.92  

5 Bihar 10.86                    3.00                   40.23                   32.99                     2.46  

6 Chandigarh 0.53                    0.44                     0.23                     0.14                     0.33  

7 Chattisgarh 42.96                  17.52                     9.42                 124.19                     1.90  

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 2.66                    0.76  
                   1.10                     0.87                     0.52  

9 Daman & Diu 0.61                    0.45  

10 Delhi                      0.18                     0.54                     0.55                          -    

11 Goa 0.65                    0.93                          -                       0.63                     0.05  

12 Gujarat 11.03                  15.39                          -                       7.84                   16.91  

13 Haryana 3.74                    0.32                     0.72                     1.71                     0.80  

14 Himachal Pradesh 1.55                    0.03                          -                       0.31                     0.02  

15 Jammu & Kashmir 2.10                    0.06                     7.56                     0.40                     0.07  

16 Jharkhand 57.75                  34.82                   17.63                 104.05                     5.25  

17 Karnataka 3.76                    1.96                     1.07                     7.19                     7.88  

18 Kerala 5.28                    1.02                     1.55                     3.15                     2.10  

19 Lakshadweep 0.37                    0.10                     0.22                     0.08                          -    

20 Madhya Pradesh 52.36                150.07                     3.76                   12.61                     0.33  

21 Maharashtra 5.48                    1.01                     5.36                     7.29                     0.76  

22 Manipur 2.44                    3.12                     9.41                     6.47                     0.01  

23 Meghalaya 2.57                    3.50                   19.20                     5.79                     2.51  

24 Mizoram 3.14                    3.39                     7.74                     5.42                     0.15  

25 Nagaland 3.06                    5.35                   15.58                     5.72                     0.01  

26 Orissa 1.91                    2.00                 211.43                   21.15                     1.54  

27 Puducherry 0.72                    2.20                     0.13                     0.28                          -    

28 Punjab 2.13                    0.40                   11.84                     2.64                     1.67  

29 Rajasthan 14.81                    8.70                     6.14                     1.91                     1.13  

30 Sikkim 0.20                         -                            -                       0.20                     0.01  

31 Tamil Nadu 6.93                    1.13                     3.68                     3.40                     0.48  

32 Tripura 4.13                  15.27                   28.62                   12.23                     6.56  

33 Uttar Pradesh 38.23                  27.25                   39.14                   29.60                   22.57  

34 Uttarakhand 2.77                    0.49                     1.19                     0.70                     0.09  

35 West Bengal 11.35                    6.88                   13.71                   12.96                     2.25  

36 Telangana 13.38                    0.74                     0.91                     4.91                     0.22  

37 Ladakh                        0.16                     0.10                     0.02  

Note:               

1. Allocation is as per original outlay/B.E.           

2. Release for the F.Y. 2021-22 is updated upto 24.11.2021 and is provisional.       

3. The above releases comprises of Cash and Kind. Further, the releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State share contribution. 

4. Allocation has no relevance after the closure of financial year hence not furnished.        
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